
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 
RESOLUTION  

 
Authorizing an Amendment to Contract Pro21056 With Watch Guard for Police Camera 

Software and Equipment Under State Contract #23-FLEET-33791 – NTE $21,142.40 
 
WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick Police Department is responsible for the 
maintenance of its police body and vehicle camera equipment; and  
 
WHEREAS, in October 2021, following damage from Hurricane Ida, Township Council 
authorized resolution no. 293-10.21 which included the purchase of 40 body-worn cameras and 
evidence management software, including related equipment, customer support and warranty 
(service) for five years through May 2027; and  
 
WHEREAS, prior to Hurricane Ida, the Township had received for fiscal year 2022, a grant in the 
amount of $185,458.00 towards the purchase of body-worn cameras; and  
 
WHEREAS, due to changes in the scope of the grant, there is an additional balance that has to 
be expended by December 31, 2025 or the Township risks losing the funding; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Police Director and command staff desire to purchase an additional ten body-
worn cameras, two base stations, and service through May 2027 when the other 40 cameras’ 
current warranty expires; and  
 
WHEREAS, the State Division of Purchase and Property has awarded a contract to Watch Guard, 
with offices at 415 E. Exchange Parkway, Allen, Texas 75002 as an authorized distributor of Law 
Enforcement Firearms Equipment and Supplies under the New Jersey State Contract #23-FLEET-
33791 (T0106); and 
 
WHEREAS, at the request of the Township Police Department, Watch Guard has quoted State 
Contract pricing for this additional equipment, as detailed in the attached quote no. 3310295, 
in the amount of $21,142.40; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North 
Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, does hereby authorize the Mayor and/or 
Business Administrator, on behalf of the Township, to execute an amendment to contract 
PRO21056 to include ten additional body-worn cameras and evidence management software, 
including related equipment, customer support and warranty for five years through May 2027, 
resulting in a net zero change in the initially authorized contract amount of $537,409.00. 

 
 



TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 
RESOLUTION  

 
CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer, certify that $21,142.40 is available for this purpose in FY2022 Grant 
account G-02-22-240-723-000. Contract PRO21056 

 
 
______________________________   ______________________________   
Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer   Joseph Battaglia, Police Director   
    
     
 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Justine Progebin, Business Administrator  Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
   
 


